Supreme Court of Florida

No. SC95720

THE FLORIDA BAR RE: WALTER BENTON DUNAGAN

[November 30, 2000]

PER CURIAM.

We have for review the referee's report recommending that Walter Benton Dunagan not be reinstated to the practice of law at this time, but that if he is reinstated he be placed under supervision. We have jurisdiction. Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. For the reasons explained herein, we reinstate Dunagan with the condition that he serve a probationary period of one year.

In February 1999, Dunagan was suspended from the practice of law for ninetyone days. <u>See Florida Bar v. Dunagan</u>, 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999). The suspension arose out of Dunagan's representation of William Leucht against his wife, Paula, in divorce proceedings when Dunagan had previously jointly represented William and Paula Leucht in several matters. On June 4, 1999, Dunagan filed a petition for reinstatement. At the end of Dunagan's case-in-chief at the final hearing, the Bar moved for a directed verdict and later filed a written motion for involuntary dismissal. Ultimately, the referee granted the Bar's dismissal motion. After granting the motion for involuntary dismissal, the referee issued his report recommending that Dunagan not be reinstated to the Bar at this time, but that if he was reinstated that he be placed under supervision.

The referee's recommendation was based on his findings that: (1) while suspended, Dunagan had improper direct contact with one client, remained attorney of record in five cases, and failed to understand that once he appeared as attorney of record in a case, he remained attorney of record until released by court order or by stipulation for substitution of counsel; (2) Dunagan failed to notify the publisher of Marquis's <u>Who's Who in American Law</u> and Lorman Education Services, a company for whom he lectured, of his suspension; (3) Dunagan disagreed with this Court's finding that his representation of William Leucht constituted an impermissible conflict of interest; (4) Dunagan failed to correct deficiencies in his trust accounting procedures, failed to review the trust accounting rules since his suspension, and failed to demonstrate an understanding of the trust accounting rules until his practices were reviewed by the Law Office Management Assistance Service (LOMAS); (5) Dunagan presented no evidence of post-suspension personal community service; and (6)

Dunagan relied on others to advise him of his responsibilities under the Rules Regulating Florida Bar and took action only when a problem was pointed out to him by someone else.

In addition to his findings and recommendation that Dunagan not be reinstated to the Bar at this time, the referee also recommended that Dunagan be assessed "at a minimum the court reporter costs (\$1,232.00) and Administrative costs (\$750.00) for a total minimum assessment of \$1,982." The total costs incurred by the Bar were \$4,603.33.

Dunagan seeks review of the referee's findings and recommendation that he not be reinstated, and the Bar seeks review of the referee's recommendation that only a portion of its costs be assessed against Dunagan.

REINSTATEMENT

"In a reinstatement proceeding, the party seeking review of the referee's recommendation has the burden to demonstrate that the report is erroneous, unlawful, or unjustified." <u>Florida Bar re Grusmark</u>, 662 So. 2d 1235, 1236 (Fla. 1995). As to the referee's findings of fact, they should be upheld unless clearly erroneous or without support in the record. <u>See Florida Bar re Janssen</u>, 643 So. 2d 1065, 1067 (Fla. 1994). "With regard to the referee's legal conclusions and recommendations, the Court's scope of review is wider because we have the ultimate responsibility to enter

the appropriate judgment." Grusmark, 662 So. 2d at 1236.

The Bar called no witnesses and presented no evidence at the hearing and points to only portions of Dunagan's testimony as support for the referee's findings. Initially, we find that the findings regarding Dunagan's failure to correct the deficiencies in his trust accounting procedures and his failure to review the trust accounting rules subsequent to his suspension are not supported by competent substantial evidence in the record. In his testimony, Dunagan admits that certain deficiencies were found by the LOMAS review and that he had not gone back to correct pre-suspension trust account records. We do not believe this supports a finding that Dunagan did not correct the deficiencies in his trust accounting procedures despite instructions from LOMAS. There is a difference between correcting one's trust accounting procedures and altering previous trust account records. Further, the LOMAS review took place during Dunagan's suspension when he would not have been receiving client property or money to be placed into a trust account; thus, logically, he has not had a chance to implement the instructions from LOMAS.

We also conclude that the referee's finding that "[i]t was apparent from Petitioner's testimony that he had not reviewed the trust accounting rules since his suspension" is also unsupported in the record. Dunagan specifically testified that during the LOMAS review, the reviewer "[took] the rules for trust accounting and took them every one one at a time and went over each one to make sure that each one was complied with and I was fully informed as to every one." The Bar presented no contrary evidence. Accordingly, we conclude these findings are unsupported by competent substantial evidence in the record.

Although we conclude that the remainder of the referee's factual findings are supported by competent substantial evidence in the record, we do not agree with the referee that these findings are sufficient to justify denying Dunagan's petition for reinstatement under the circumstances of this case. Certainly, we do not condone the careless attitude and conduct engaged in by Dunagan during his suspension. However, two factors sway our decision in favor of reinstatement. First, Dunagan correctly argues that it was improper for the referee to conclude that he had not been rehabilitated on the basis that he "still believed the Supreme Court of Florida was incorrect in finding his representation in <u>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</u>, 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999) . . . constituted an impermissible conflict of interest."¹ This conclusion is contrary to our holding in <u>Florida Bar re Vernell</u>, 520 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1988). In <u>Vernell</u>, the Bar opposed the referee's recommendation of reinstatement on the basis

¹The referee's finding is apparently based upon Dunagan's presentation of several ethics articles which could have been taken to indicate that he believed the Court's decision was incorrect. However, although Dunagan does not raise the issue of the sufficiency of the record support for this finding, a review of Dunagan's testimony shows that he accepts the Court's decision and is remorseful.

that Vernell demonstrated malice and ill feelings toward those involved in bringing about the disciplinary proceedings. The Bar based this allegation on Vernell's statements at the reinstatement hearing that he believed the Court's decision to suspend him was legally incorrect. The Court found, however, that the record supported the referee's conclusion that Vernell was remorseful, and further held that

> Disagreement with a legal holding, in and of itself, is not evidence of malice. It is not uncommon that reasonable people disagree as to how a court disposes of a case without evidencing malice or ill-will towards the court. Frequently such disagreement arises within the court itself. We do not agree with the Bar that disagreement with this Court's discipline ruling constitutes grounds for denying the petition for reinstatement.

<u>Id.</u> at 565. Accordingly, we find that Dunagan's good faith disagreement with the Court's ruling should not be used as a ground for denying reinstatement.

Second and more importantly, we take into consideration the fact that Dunagan now has been suspended for more than six times the originally imposed period of suspension. We place substantial weight on our carefully considered original determination of the appropriate sanction in Bar discipline proceedings, and under the circumstances in this case conclude that reinstatement after such a lengthy suspension is appropriate. As a protective measure, however, we agree with the referee's recommendation of continued supervision and impose a one-year period of probation.²

COSTS

The final discretionary authority to assess costs rests with this Court. <u>See</u> <u>Florida Bar v. Lechtner</u>, 666 So. 2d 892, 894 (Fla. 1996). However, Rule Regulating the Florida Bar 3-7.10(o)(2) provides that in reinstatement proceedings the referee shall have discretion to award costs and, absent an abuse of discretion, the referee's award shall not be reversed. In the instant case, the referee recommended that Dunagan "be assessed at a minimum the court reporter costs (\$1,232.00) and the Administrative costs (\$750.00) for a total minimum assessment of \$1,982." The referee's recommendation of costs is not the full amount incurred by the Bar; however, given the amount of time that it has taken to adjudicate this case and our decision to reinstate, we approve the referee's recommended assessment of costs against Dunagan.

CONCLUSION

Accordingly, the petition for reinstatement is hereby granted, and Walter Benton Dunagan is reinstated to the practice of law with one year of probation, effective upon the issuance of this opinion. Judgment is entered in favor of The

²The probation is subject to the following conditions: (1) that the respondent attend the Florida Bar's Ethics School; and (2) that the respondent make his books and records available for inspection by The Florida Bar upon reasonable notice at any time during the one year of probation.

Florida Bar, 650 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, FL 32399, for costs from Walter Benton Dunagan in the amount of \$1,982.00, for which sum let execution issue.

It is so ordered.

SHAW, ANSTEAD, PARIENTE, LEWIS and QUINCE, JJ., concur. HARDING, J., dissents with an opinion, in which WELLS, C.J., concurs.

THE FILING OF A MOTION FOR REHEARING SHALL NOT ALTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS REINSTATEMENT.

HARDING, J., dissenting.

I respectfully dissent from the majority's opinion regarding the reinstatement issue, and I would follow the referee's disciplinary recommendation that Dunagan not be reinstated at this time.

While I recognize the Court's broader scope of review regarding the referee's recommendation regarding discipline, we have previously stated "we will not second-guess a referee's recommended discipline so long as that discipline has a reasonable basis in existing caselaw." <u>Florida Bar v. Vining</u>, 761 So. 2d 1044, 1048 (Fla. 2000) (quoting <u>Florida Bar v. Lecznar</u>, 690 So. 2d 1284, 1288 (Fla. 1997)).

In this case, the referee's recommendation to deny Dunagan's reinstatement is based not only on factual findings of faulty trust account administration, but it is also based on the following additional factual findings, which the majority concedes <u>are</u> supported by competent substantial evidence in the record: (1) while suspended, and

in direct violation of his suspension order, Dunagan held himself out as an attorney in good standing by remaining attorney of record in at least five cases; (2) while suspended, and despite being notified by the Bar that during his suspension he could not have direct contact with any clients, Dunagan had impermissible direct contact with a client regarding the client's legal matter; (3) while suspended, Dunagan allowed his name to appear as "attorney" in Marquis's Who's Who in American Law by failing to notify the publisher that he was not allowed to practice law, and instead informed the publisher only that his address had changed; and (4) while suspended, Dunagan failed in his duty to notify a company for whom he was conducting a collections law seminar that he had been suspended from the practice of law.³ See Report of Referee at 1-4. Overall, the referee found that "[Dunagan] has not made a prima facie case establishing the basic elements required to prove rehabilitation." Id. at 2.

These negative findings by the referee regarding Dunagan's conduct during suspension constitute proper grounds for denying reinstatement. Even without the finding regarding trust accounting deficiencies, it is still clear that Dunagan has a basic

³ The referee also found that (1) Dunagan relied on others to advise him of responsibilities under the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar and the law, and took action only when a problem was pointed out to him by someone else; and (2) while suspended, Dunagan showed no community involvement to establish evidence of present good character. <u>See</u> Report of Referee at 3-4.

lack of understanding of his status as a suspended attorney. On several occasions Dunagan held himself out to the public as a practicing attorney and engaged in misrepresentation by omission. It is also undisputed that Dunagan had improper direct contact with a client during the term of his suspension in direct violation of rule 3-6.1(d) and direction specifically provided to Dunagan by the Bar. Case law from this Court supports the determination that Dunagan's conduct, even absent faulty trust account administration, constitutes proper grounds for denying reinstatement. See Florida Bar re Cohen, 560 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1990) (approving referee's denial of petition for reinstatement based on petitioner's holding out self as an attorney and failing to notify clients during suspension); cf. Florida Bar v. Thomson, 354 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 1978) (reinstating suspended attorney who did not hold himself out to be an attorney in his contact with clients); see Florida Bar re Webster, 647 So. 2d 816, 817-18 (Fla. 1994) (denying petition for reinstatement because of "misrepresentation by omission"). Therefore, I cannot say that the referee's recommendation that Dunagan not be reinstated does not have a "reasonable basis in existing caselaw."

Moreover, I would disagree with the majority that the length of time suspended should be a predominant factor in determining whether a suspended attorney seeking reinstatement has sufficiently proven his rehabilitation and fitness to resume the practice of law, especially in light of factual findings supported by competent substantial evidence that demonstrate that person's direct noncompliance with the disciplinary order. "The mere passage of time is not evidence of rehabilitation." <u>Florida Bar v. Jahn</u>, 559 So. 2d 1089, 1090 (Fla. 1990) (citing <u>Petition of Wolf</u>, 257 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1972)).

Accordingly, I find no bases to deviate from the referee's recommendation and would, therefore, approve the referee's recommendation to deny Dunagan's reinstatement at this time.

WELLS, C.J., concurs.

Original Proceeding - The Florida Bar

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Directior, John Anthony Boggs, Division Director, Tallahassee, Florida; and Frances R. Brown-Lewis, Bar Counsel, Orlando, Florida,

for Complainant

Walter Benton Dunagan, pro se, Daytona Beach, Florida,

for Respondent